Revenue from professional services consists of consulting, training and contract
research activities. Professional services revenue is recognized over time, based
on hours incurred.

IFRS 15 did not have a
significant impact on
accounting for consulting
services.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Computer Modelling Group Ltd. 2019 Financial Report

25

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method, by recognizing the cumulative effect of initially
applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at April 1, 2018. The Company recorded an increase to
retained earnings of $0.7 million ($0.5 million net of tax) on April 1, 2018, due to the impact of certain term-based software
licenses, as explained in the table above. Under the cumulative effect method, comparative information is not restated and
continues to be reported under IAS 18 Revenue.

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2019:

(thousands of $) As reported Adjustments

Balance without

adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue 74,857   685   75,542

Income and other taxes (8,755)   (185)   (8,940)

Other (43,967)   -   (43,967)

Net and total comprehensive income 22,135   500   22,635

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position at March 31, 2019. This
is because the software license revenue that under IFRS 15 was recognized upfront through opening retained earnings on
April 1, 2018, under IAS 18 would have been recognized into revenue by December 31, 2018.

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the Company’s cash flows from operating activities.

Accounting Standards and Interpretations Issued but Not Yet Effective

IFRS 16 Leases

Replaces the guidance in IAS 17 Leases and requires the recognition of most leases on the balance sheet. IFRS 16 effectively

[…]

15, the transaction price allocated to the software license is recognized upfront, at the start
of the license period.

Maintenance license revenue IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on accounting for maintenance revenue.

Perpetual license revenue IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on accounting for perpetual licenses.

Professional services revenue IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on accounting for consulting services.

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method, by recognizing the cumulative effect of initially
applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at April 1, 2018. The Company recorded an increase to
retained earnings of $0.7 million ($0.5 million net of tax) on April 1, 2018, due to the impact of certain term-based software
licenses, as explained in the table above. Under the cumulative effect method, comparative information is not restated and
continues to be reported under IAS 18 Revenue.

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2019:

(thousands of $) As reported Adjustments

Balance without

adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue 74,857   685   75,542

Income and other taxes (8,755)   (185)   (8,940)

Other (43,967)   -   (43,967)

Net and total comprehensive income 22,135   500   22,635

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position at March 31, 2019. This
is because the software license revenue that under IFRS 15 was recognized upfront through opening retained earnings on
April 1, 2018, under IAS 18 would have been recognized into revenue by December 31, 2018.

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the Company’s cash flows from operating activities.

5. Segmented Information:

The Company is organized into one operating segment represented by the development and licensing of reservoir simulation
software. The Company provides professional services, consisting of support, training, consulting and contract research